company (sociedade unipessoal por quotas) incorporated and existing under the laws of Portugal, 
with registered office at Avenida Duque d’ Ávila, n.° 46, 3.° C, 1050-083 Lisbon, holder of the 
sole registry and tax identification number 517892650, with a share capital of € 65,383,231.30 
(sixty five million, three hundred and eighty-three thousand, two hundred and thirty-one euros and 
thirty cents) (“Offeror”). 

The Offeror is an affiliate of affiliated investment funds advised by Kohlberg Kravis Roberts & Co. 
L.P. or its affiliates (“KKR”). 

2. The Target Company is Greenvolt - Energias Renováveis, S.A., a company with registered 
office at Rua Manuel Pinto de Azevedo, n.º 818, 4100-320 Porto, Portugal, registered with the 
Commercial Registry Office of Lisbon under the sole company and tax number 506.042.715, with 
a fully subscribed and paid-up share capital of € 567,094,274.62 (five hundred and sixty-seven 
million, ninety-four thousand two hundred and seventy-four euros and sixty-two cents), 
represented by 163,234,408 (one hundred and sixty-three million two hundred and thirty-four 
thousand and four hundred and eight) ordinary nominative book-entry shares, without nominal 
value (“Target Company” and the “Shares”).  

(...) 

5. To the best of the Offeror’s knowledge, as at this date, the entities that are with the Offeror and 
with GV Investor Bidco S.à r.l. (“GV Investor”) in one of the situations mentioned in article 20 of

[...]

four hundred and sixty-nine thousand and nine hundred and fourty-five) Shares, representing 
33.37% of the Target Company’s share capital, whose underlying voting rights are not attributable 
to the Offeror or to GV Investor. 

7. GV Investor has undertaken not to tender in the Offer the 24,065,362 (twenty-four million, sixty-
five thousand and three hundred and sixty-two) Shares, representing 14.74% of the Target 
Company’s share capital, that were subscribed for by GV Investor (“GV Investor Shares”), by 
instructing its financial intermediary to block them until the end of the Offer period. The Offer 
Shares thus exclude the Shares acquired from the Selling Shareholders and the GV Investor

[...]

(ii) Caderno Azul, S.A.; (iii) Livrefluxo, S.A.; (iv) Promendo Investimentos, S.A.; (v) V-Ridium 
Holding Limited; (vi) KWE Partners Ltd.; and (vii) 1 Thing Investments, S.A. (jointly referred to as “Selling 
Shareholders”), in an aggregate amount of 84,699,101 (eighty-four million six hundred and ninety-nine 
thousand one hundred and one) shares corresponding to 60.86% (sixty point eighty six per cent) of the 
voting rights of Greenvolt - Energias Renováveis, S.A., under the 7 (seven) shares purchase agreements 
executed with the Selling Shareholders on 21 December 2023 (the share purchase agreements jointly

[...]

company (sociedade unipessoal por quotas) incorporated and existing under the laws of Portugal, 
with registered office at Avenida Duque d’ Ávila, n.° 46, 3.° C, 1050-083 Lisbon, holder of the sole 
registry and tax identification number 517892650, with a share capital of € 65,383,231.30 (sixty five 
million, three hundred and eighty-three thousand, two hundred and thirty-one euros and thirty 
cents) (“Offeror”).  

The Offeror is an affiliate of affiliated investment funds advised by Kohlberg Kravis Roberts & Co. 
L.P. or its affiliates (“KKR”).  

2. The Target Company is Greenvolt - Energias Renováveis, S.A., a company with registered office 
at Rua Manuel Pinto de Azevedo, n.º 818, 4100-320 Porto, Portugal, registered with the 
Commercial Registry Office of Lisbon under the sole company and tax number 506.042.715, with 
a fully subscribed and paid-up share capital of € 567,094,274.62 (five hundred and sixty-seven 
million, ninety-four thousand two hundred and seventy-four euros and sixty-two cents), represented 
by 163,234,408 (one hundred and sixty-three million two hundred and thirty-four thousand and four 
hundred and eight) ordinary nominative book-entry shares, without nominal value (“Target 
Company” and the “Shares”).  

3. The financial intermediary representing the Offeror and responsible for the assistance to the Offer 
is Banco Santander Totta, S.A., a limited liability company (sociedade anónima) incorporated and

[...]

hundred and sixty-nine thousand and nine hundred and fourty-five) Shares, representing 33.37% 
of the Target Company’s share capital, whose underlying voting rights are not attributable to the 
Offeror or to GV Investor. 

7. GV Investor has undertaken not to tender in the Offer the 24,065,362 (twenty-four million, sixty-five 
thousand and three hundred and sixty-two) Shares, representing 14.74% of the Target Company’s 
share capital, that were subscribed by GV Investor (“GV Investor Shares”), by instructing its 
financial intermediary to block them until the end of the Offer period. The Offer Shares thus exclude